
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, December 18, 2023 6:00 PM
Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School 
Conference, 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 
68003
1842 Furnas St
Ashland, NE 68003 

                            

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

3. Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.

6.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings

6.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports

6.3. Action on Claims

6.4. Approval of Contracts

6.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)

7. New Business

7.1. Discussion and action related to revised Policy 5001 - Compulsary Attendance and 
Excessive Absenteeism.  (Attached) 

7.2. Athletic department update as provided by AGPS Athletic Director Dustin 
Deterding. 

7.3. Discussion and action related to 2024-25 staffing requests. 

7.4. Certified and non-certified staff resignations.

8. Informational Items



9. Call for Next Meeting

9.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, January 15th, 2024 at 6:00 p.m.  This will 
include the annual meeting. All meetings are held in Ashland-Greenwood 
Middle/High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 68003. 
Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 705 N 17th Ave., 
Ste3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and 
Bank of Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. 
An agenda for the meeting shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the 
District Office at 705 N 17th Ave., Ashland, NE 68003.

10. Adjournment.

10.1. Board of Education Information:     The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools 
Board of Education is empowered to act on any item listed on the agenda at any 
time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order listed.  Pages listed, or 
further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act requires and the 
intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The 
Ashland-Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of 
most meetings and desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any 
interested person who has a question or needs clarification about the sufficiency of 
a descriptive item should contact the Office of the Superintendent of Schools.
 
COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at 
least one current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a 
location accessible to members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of 
the meeting room west of the main entrance.
 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC 
FORUM:
 
Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the 
agenda, please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and 
state your name to the Board of Education.
 
Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or 
less.
 
Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or 
student matter involving an individual, please understand that our policies require 
that such concerns initially be directed to the administration for consideration. 
Board members will generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments 
you make about individual staff members or students. You are cautioned that 
slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.



 
General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education 
held in public for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive 
language, personal attacks and hostile conduct will not be tolerated.
 
REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:
The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of 
the public interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an 
individual.  Reasons that meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) 
strategy sessions with respect to collective bargaining, real estate matters, pending 
litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced by communication of a claim 
or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion regarding deployment 
of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding allegations 
of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person 
has not requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.



Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools
Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes

Monday, November 20, 2023
 

Opening
A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened
open and public session on Monday, November 20, 2023

Attendance
The roll was called and the following Board members were present:  
Eric Beranek:   Present   
Kylie Heflin:   Present   
David Nygren:   Absent   
Suzanne Sapp:   Present   
Karen Stille:   Present   
Russ Westerhold:   Present   

Notice
Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 705 N. 17th Ave, 
Suite #3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and i3 Bank, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 
the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 
hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public.

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

A regular meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 
convened in open and public session at 6:00 p.m. on the third Monday of the month by President 
Sapp. 

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 705 N 17th Ave., Ste 3, 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and i3 Bank, 2433 
Silver Street, Ashland, NE.  

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

President Sapp announced and informed the public of the current copy of the Open Meetings Act 
in the meeting room.



3. Pledge of Allegiance.
All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance. 

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.
Motion to approve the consent agenda including previous board meeting minutes, current 
monthly financial statements for all accounts and current monthly claims for all accounts (no 
contracts were presented), made by Russ Westerhold and seconded by Suzanne Sapp, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Russ Westerhold: 
Yea

6.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings

6.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports

6.3. Action on Claims

6.4. Approval of Contracts

6.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)

7. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports

7.1. Ms. Beerbohm/Ms. Fangmeyer
Ms. Beerbohm informed the board that state test scores and district ratings would soon be public; 
the data is currently embargoed. 

7.2. Ms. Moon/Ms. Poell
Ms. Poell commented on the awesome support of our students and families by Rack Room Shoes 
as several students recently received a free pair of shoes from them.  Ms. Moon highlighted 
recent community and family engagement activities:  Veterans Day, Spooktacular, Cookies & 
Canvas.  

7.3. Mr. Jacobsen/Mr. Flynn
Mr. Flynn noted student opportunities to tour the new building.  Mr. Jacobsen shared how results 
from recently completed Social Emotional Screeners are used. 

7.4. Mr. Libal/Ms. Finkey 
Mr. Libal and Board Members Sapp and Heflin attended the NASB State Convention.  Board 
Member Heflin noted several good topics were presented such as AI and how to ensure School 
Board Committees are effective.  Board Member Sapp agreed on the quality of the sessions and 
suggested the board consider reviewing how the agenda is set as well as the order of items.  She 
also noted the board may want to review the Supt. Evaluation esp. regarding how information is 
collected and distributed.      

8. New Business

8.1. Teammates Presentation. 
Several Members of the Teammates Chapter were present to share with the board.  Coordinators, 
Jen Smith and Dillon Campbell, shared that there are currently 72 mentor/mentee matches.  They 



talked about some of the activities that occur during mentor meetings.  Jen highlighted the 
potential for mentees to earn valuable scholarships; a recent AG mentee graduate was a 
recipient.  Steve Laune, a current mentor, noted that he has served in this role for 5+ years and 
commented on the benefit for him personally; he also complimented the district for supporting 
such a strong local Teammates program. 

8.2. Discussion and action related to overnight and out-of-state travel requests.  (Attached) 
Motion to approve the overnight band trip proposal, made by Russ Westerhold and seconded by 
Eric Beranek, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Russ Westerhold: 
Yea
Ms. Burr was present to update the board on plans for a Band Trip to Chicago.

8.3. Discussion and action related to Sunday night request.  
Motion to approve the request to hold the Football Banquet on a Sunday evening, made by Eric 
Beranek and seconded by Karen Stille, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Russ Westerhold: 
Yea

8.4. Discussion and action related to 2023-24 calendar change. 
Motion to have no school for MS Students on December 20th and 21st to accomodate the move 
to the new building, made by Eric Beranek and seconded by Russ Westerhold, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Russ Westerhold: 
Yea
Mr. Flynn requested a change to the district calendar be made to accommodate time needed for 
the move to the new middle school.  There will be no school for MS Students on December 20th 
and 21st.

8.5. Special education presentation.  (Attached) 
Mrs. Fangmeyer provided a Student Services Update.

8.6. AGPS District Staffing Discussion. 
Administrators provided information regarding current staffing levels and potential priorities for 
the future. 

8.7. Discussion and Action to authorize transferring up to $300,000.00 as a loan from the Special 
Building Fund to the General Fund if needed due to timing and level of General Fund receipts.  

Motion to authorize transferring up to $300,000.00 as a loan from the Special Building Fund to 
the General Fund if needed due to timeing and level of receipts, made by Karen Stille and 
seconded by Kylie Heflin, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Russ Westerhold: 
Yea
Ms. Finkey provided a finance update for the General Fund, Special Building, and Bond 
Funds.     

8.8. Discussion and action to approve the 2022-23 district audit. (Attached) 
Motion to approve the 2022-2023 district audit, made by Russ Westerhold and seconded by Eric 



Beranek, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Russ Westerhold: 
Yea
The 2022-2023 district audit was availabl for review.  

8.9. Certified and non-certified staff resignations. 

9. Informational Items

10. Call for Next Meeting

10.1. The next meeting is set for Wednesday, November 29th, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. This will be a 
Board of Education Retreat.  All meetings are held in Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, 
Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted 
in advance in the District Office, 705 N 17th Ave., Ste3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants 
Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All 
meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting shall be kept continuously current in 
the Office of the District Office at 705 N 17th Ave., Ashland, NE 68003.

11. Adjournment.
Motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:45 p.m., made by Russ Westerhold and seconded by Eric 
Beranek, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Russ Westerhold: 
Yea

11.1. Board of Education Information:

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.



Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools
Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes

Wednesday, November 29, 2023
 

Opening
A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened
open and public session on Wednesday, November 29, 2023

Attendance
The roll was called and the following Board members were present:  
Eric Beranek:   Present   
Kylie Heflin:   Present   
David Nygren:   Present   
Suzanne Sapp:   Present   
Karen Stille:   Present   
Russ Westerhold:   Present   

Notice
Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 705 N. 17th Ave, 
Suite #3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and i3 Bank, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 
the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 
hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public.

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

A regular meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 
convened in open and public session at 6:00 p.m. on the third Monday of the month by President 
Sapp. 

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 705 N 17th Ave., Ste 3, 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and i3 Bank, 2433 
Silver Street, Ashland, NE.  

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

President Sapp announced and informed the public of the current copy of the Open Meetings Act 
in the meeting room.



3. Pledge of Allegiance.
All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance. 

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. New Business

6.1. Board of Education Retreat/Work Session. 
Stacie Higgins - NASB Board Leadership Specialist - shared information and facilitated board 
conversations on various topics regarding policy and governance.  The retreat was an opportunity 
for board members to review, learn, and reflect upon their roles and responsibilities.  The board 
ended the retreat by expressing a desire to schedule a future work session in order to review the 
notes/discussions from this retreat and identify and confirm some possible next steps.  There was 
no formal action taken at this meeting.      

6.2. Certified and non-certified staff resignations. 

7. Informational Items

8. Call for Next Meeting

8.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, December 18th, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are 
held in Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, 
Ashland, NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 705 N 
17th Ave., Ste 3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and 
Bank of Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda 
for the meeting shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 705 N 
17th Ave., Ashland, NE 68003.

9. Adjournment.
Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:25 p.m., made by Eric Beranek and seconded by Karen Stille, 
Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

9.1. Board of Education Information:

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.



COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



FINANCIAL STATEMENT Activity Fund FOR MONTH ENDING
Beginning Balance 82,396.78$                

Date Check # Payee Description Receipt Disbursed Balance
ATHLETICS 244.64$                     

16776 ADAMS CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Playoff Payment 1,339.68$                 
16777 ASHLAND-GREENWOOD BOOSTER C Fall Event Staff Hours 855.00$                     
16778 Ashlang-Greenwood Student Fees Deposit Correction 500.00$                     
16779 AWARDS UNLIMITED, INC. Name Plates 25.51$                       
16780 BSN SPORTS Wrestling Items/Coaches Apparel 1,571.44$                 
16781 SHAWN CAREY Fall Event Staff Hours 282.00$                     
16782 Jada Carson Fall Event Staff Hours 96.00$                       
16783 Janellen Cech VB Official 165.00$                     
16784 Chadron Public Schools Playoff Payment 1,282.57$                 
16785 Coulter Ventures LLC, DBA Rogue Fitne Wrestling Room Items 2,081.11$                 
16786 OLIVIA CRAIG Fall Event Staff Hours 183.00$                     
16788 FORT CALHOUN COMMUNITY SCHOO District Football Medals 23.00$                       
16789 Nancy Fuchs VB Official 165.00$                     
16790 Joseph Giesick FB Playoff Offials 107.00$                     
16791 ELLIOT GOSSIN Fall Event Staff Hours 144.00$                     
16792 Gary Hall FB Playoff Offials 100.00$                     
16793 NEIL HAMMOND Assigning Fee VB 150.00$                     
16794 Michael Henderson FB Playoff Offials 100.00$                     
16795 Thomas Hinrichs FB Playoff Offials 136.00$                     
16796 ZACH HUNNEL FB Playoff Offials 100.00$                     
16797 Melissa Kasuske Fall Event Staff Hours 153.75$                     
16798 Jason Kinney FB Playoff Offials 107.00$                     
16799 Liam Kreikemeier FB Playoff Offials 107.00$                     
16800 Sarah Meinke Fall Event Staff Hours 60.00$                       
16801 NEBRASKA SCHOOL ACTIVITIES ASS Round 1 and 2 FB Playoofs 4,740.65$                 
16802 NO FRILLS/SPARTANNASH Hospitality Supplies FB 71.93$                       
16803 Landon Novotny Fall Event Staff Hours 282.00$                     
16804 SHARILYN NYGREN Fall Event Staff Hours 637.50$                     
16805 Kip Peterson Public Announcer 50.00$                       
16806 DEBBIE PIKE Fall Event Staff Hours 498.75$                     
16807 Ashlynn Piller Fall Event Staff Hours 147.00$                     
16808 PREMIER SPORTS OFFICIALS ASSOC Winter Offical Assignments 9,260.00$                 
16809 John Robinson Jr FB Playoff Offials 108.00$                     
16811 Jacy Sparano ATC Service Hours 586.25$                     
16812 DAWSON THIES Fall Event Staff Hours 282.00$                     
16813 Tyler Tietz FB Playoff Offials 100.00$                     
16814 CINDY VEST Fall Event Staff Hours 791.25$                     
16815 KAREN WIESE Fall Event Staff Hours 75.00$                       
16816 RANDY WIESE Fall Event Staff Hours 540.00$                     
16820 Brian Stevens FB Playoff Offials 107.00$                     
16821 Eloise Hiemke VB Official/Reprint 550.00$                     
16823 AWARDS UNLIMITED, INC. Athlete of the Year Awards 91.91$                       
16825 Jeremy Strahan Playoff Event Hours 45.00$                       
16827 AWARDS UNLIMITED, INC. XC Awards 64.50$                       
16828 BSN SPORTS Baseball Supplies 1,736.30$                 
16829 CRETE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Wrestling Entry Fee 200.00$                     
16832 LAKEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Wrestling Entry Fee 175.00$                     
16835 VISA Test Strips 48.51$                       
16835 VISA Water Jug Replacement Parts 17.98$                       

Parent Activity Pass 30.00$                           
Lincoln Lutheran VB Entry Fee 125.00$                         
BSN Wrestling Store 195.00$                         
Cubby's Pizza Kickback 277.00$                         
Gate FB Playoffs 6,548.00$                      
Bluejay Broadcasting Ad Revenue Share 1,500.00$                      
Neb City High School MS Quiz Bowl 300.00$                         
Gate Playoff Gate MS StuCo 265.00$                         
Gate MSBBB 295.00$                         
Gate MSBBB 273.00$                         
Flood Commision Broadcasting Revenue 250.00$                         
BSN Wrestling Store 30.00$                           
Platteview VB Sub District 229.79$                         
Gate VGBB 201.00$                         
Gate VBBB 498.00$                         

Nov-2023



Date Check # Payee Description Receipt Disbursed Balance
ATHLETICS cont.

Gate MSBBB 363.00$                         
Boone Central FB SemiFinal FB 1,643.54$                      

TOTALS $13,023.33 31,040.59$            (17,772.62)$               

ALUMNI Projects 2,869.99$                  

TOTALS -$                           -$                       2,869.99$                  
BAND 30.00$                       

TOTALS -$                           -$                       30.00$                       
BLUE TEAM 104.94$                     

TOTALS -$                           -$                       104.94$                     
DRAMA 3,961.65$                  

16810 S & L HARDWARE Paint/Drama Supplies 71.98$                       
Gate One Act Play 609.00$                         

TOTALS 609.00$                     71.98$                   4,498.67$                  
ELEM BOOK FAIR 2,746.52$                  

16818 Scholastic Book Fair 23-24 Fall Invoice 1,855.20$                 

TOTALS -$                           1,855.20$              891.32$                     
ELEM STAFF - INTERMEDIATE 873.38$                     

Balance split 50/50 - between both ELE

TOTALS -$                           -$                       873.38$                     
ELEM STAFF - PRIMARY 873.38$                     

Balance split 50/50 - between both ELE
873.38$                     

ELEM STUDENT COUNCIL - INTERMEDIATE 3,054.07$                  

TOTALS -$                           -$                       3,054.07$                  
ELEM STUDENT COUNCIL - PRIMARY 1,559.62$                  

Parents Memory Book 53.00$                           

TOTALS 53.00$                       -$                       1,612.62$                  
FBLA 9,033.88$                  

16787 AMBER DUTCHER Pizza Reimbursement 151.26$                     
16802 NO FRILLS/SPARTANNASH Hot Chocolate Supplies 84.11$                       
16835 VISA Hot Chocolate Supplies 217.21$                     
16835 VISA Hot Chocolate Supplies 176.66$                     

Student SLC Payment 100.00$                           
Cash Hot Chocolate Sales 540.00$                           
Various NFLC Payments 2,276.00$                        
Student NFLC Payments 400.00$                           

TOTALS $3,316.00 629.24$                 11,720.64$                
FFA 19,232.46$                

16780 BSN SPORTS FFA Officer Apparel 1,381.61$                 
16802 NO FRILLS/SPARTANNASH Fall Festival Supplies 74.93$                       
16817 Cougar Konzem 22-23 Scholarship 1,000.00$                 
16826 4 SEASONS FUNDRAISING Fruit Sales 1,051.85$                 
16830 Howells-Dodge Consolidated Schools FFA Lunch 150.00$                     
16831 Cougar Konzem FFA Scholarship 500.00$                     
16833 NATIONAL FFA ORGANIZATION Apparel 440.00$                     

Various Fruit Sales 1,446.00$                      
NE FFA Foundation Donation 85.00$                           
AGPS Foundation Konzem Scholarship 500.00$                         
Various Jacket Orders 391.00$                         

TOTALS 2,422.00$                  4,598.39$              17,056.07$                



Date Check # Payee Description Receipt Disbursed Balance
HONOR SOCIETY 175.46$                     

TOTALS -$                           -$                       175.46$                     
HS STUDENT COUNCIL 1,184.68$                  

16835 VISA Red Ribbon Week GC 35.00$                       
TOTALS 35.00$                   1,149.68$                  

MS/HS STAFF 1,150.17$                  

TOTALS -$                           -$                       1,150.17$                  
MS STUDENT COUNCIL 332.68$                     

Various MS Tailgate 625.00$                         
TOTALS 625.00$                     -$                       957.68

PROM ACCOUNT 3,781.15$                  

TOTALS -$                       3,781.15$                  
SKILLS USA 233.07$                     

Ashland Disposal Metal 341.60$                         
TOTALS 341.60$                     -$                       574.67$                     

SPANISH CLUB 244.11$                     

TOTALS -$                           -$                       244.11$                     
SPIRIT SQUAD - CHEER 4,846.66$                  

16822 AG Spirit Squad Booster Shirt Reimbursement 358.00$                     
16834 NEBRASKA COACHES ASSN State Entry Fee 290.00$                     

Student Shoes 90.46$                           
Various Fundraiser/Uniform Payments 322.74$                         
Transfer from Dance Per Sponsors 500.00$                         

TOTALS 913.20$                     648.00$                 5,111.86$                  
SPIRIT SQUAD - DANCE 5,470.08$                  

16819 Aja Schon Choreographer Fee 2,750.00$                 
16824 Heartland Championships, LLC Dance Competition Entry Fee 150.00$                     
16834 NEBRASKA COACHES ASSN State Entry Fee 250.00$                     

Transfer to Cheer Per Sponsors 500.00$                     

TOTALS -$                           3,650.00$              1,820.08$                  
SPEECH   2,389.96$                  

TOTALS $0.00 -$                       2,389.96$                  
TALENTED/GIFTED ACTIVITES (451.34)$                   

TOTALS -$                           -$                       (451.34)$                   
VOCAL MUSIC 6,452.64$                  

TOTALS -$                           -$                       6,452.64$                  
YEARBOOK/ANNUAL Middle School 363.45$                     

Parent Yearbook Purchase 15.00$                           

TOTALS 15.00$                       -$                       378.45$                     
YEARBOOK/ANNUAL High School 613.83$                     

Parent Yearbook Sale 70.00$                             
S&L Hardware Yearbook Ad 50.00$                             
Ark Financial Yearbook Ad 50.00$                             
Parent Yearbook Ad 50.00$                             
Parent Yearbook Ad 50.00$                             
Parent Yearbook Purchase 80.00$                             

TOTALS 350.00$                     -$                       963.83$                     
INTEREST 612.67$                     

i3 Interest 7.17$                         

TOTALS 7.17$                         -$                       619.84$                     

ACTIVITY FUND TOTALS ALL ACCOUNTS 21,675.30$                42,528.40$            61,543.68$                

61,543.68$                
11,178.66$                

Misdirected Deposit
72,722.34$                

Ending Balance
Plus: Outstanding Checks
Less: Outstanding Receipts

Equals: Bank Balance



Nov-2023

GENERAL FUND -November  2023
Beginning Balance 1,146,952.68$         

RECEIPTS
PS Tuition 150.00$                   
Cass CO - MID OCT 443.81$                   
Media Donation 25.00$                     
ESU sub reimbursement - CPI Mental Health 705.16$                   
ESU sub reimbursement - CPI Mental Health 117.53$                   
Saunders CO - END OCT 81,854.51$              
PS Tuition 300.00$                   
Media Donation 25.00$                     
Foundation Teacher Grant Reimbursements 2,097.00$                
Memphis - Liq. Lic. Proceeds 310.00$                   
Greenwood - Liq. Lic. Proceeds 350.00$                   
PS Tuition 150.00$                   
Cass CO - END OCT 25,444.58$              
PS Tuition 100.00$                   
Sapp Insurance Premium 778.72$                   
PS Tuition 450.00$                   
NOV HL PR 35,731.74$              
PS Tuition 450.00$                   
State EC Grant 3540 (22.23) Reimbursement 18,198.00$              
PS Tuition 300.00$                   
Saunders CO - MID NOV 18,150.25$              
ESU2 reimbursement - NCSA Counseling WS 180.00$                   
PS Tuition 900.00$                   
State Aid 188,467.00$            
NLAF Interest 1,094.25$                
F & M Interest 45.92$                     
NLAF CD Interest 4,108.20$                

380,926.67$        1,527,879.35$         

DISBURSEMENTS
NOVEMBER Claims 1,206,673.34$         

1,206,673.34$     321,206.01$            
ENDING BALANCE 321,206.01$            

RECONCILIATION
NLAF Liquid Balance 91,335.36$              
Plus F& M  Bank Balance 312,336.33$            
Plus General Fund Investments 109,897.00$            
Less: Outstanding Claims 192,362.68$            
Plus:  Outstanding Deposits
Reconciled Balance 321,206.01$            321,206.01$            

ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS ACCOUNT - NOV 2023
Beginning Balance 3,221.48$                
RECEIPTS
GF Check# 44631 1,500.00$                

Total 4,721.48$                
DISBURSEMENTS

6308 ELL Parent Mileage - OCT 628.80$                   
6309 Staff - Sept PR/August Mowing 49.87$                     
6310 Staff - OCT Mileage 195.19$                   
6311 Parent - SPED transport mileage - OCT 845.46$                   
6312 Staff - EC SLP mileage - end AUG-OCT 132.45$                   
6313 Staff-Beg. Teacher WS mileage 78.60$                     

Total  $1,930.37 2,791.11$                

Ending Balance 2,791.11$                

RECONCILIATION
Bank Balance 2,891.07$                
Less: Claims Outstanding 99.96$                     
Plus: Outstanding Deposits
Reconciled Balance 2,791.11$                2,791.11$                

ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT



EMPLOYEE BENEFIT (SECTION 125) ACCOUNT -  NOV 2023

Beginning Balance 55,294.65$              

RECEIPTS
Employee Payroll Deposit 9,466.40$                
I 3 Bank: Interest 4.21$                       

Total 9,470.61$            64,765.26$              

DISBURSEMENTS
Employee Benefits 7,601.30$                

Total 7,601.30$            57,163.96$              

Ending Balance 57,163.96$              

RECONCILIATION
Bank Balance 57,163.96$              
Claims Outstanding

Reconciled Balance 57,163.96$              57,163.96$              

SPECIAL BUILDING ACCOUNT  - NOV 2023

Beginning Balance 8,038,999.72$         

RECEIPTS
Cass County
Sarpy County
Saunders County
F & M Interest 3,999.64$                
NLAF Interest 16,262.40$              
NLAF Managed Interest 28,473.05$              

Total 48,735.09$          8,087,734.81$         

DISBURSEMENTS
1678 Nate Tonjes (NFM) MS Media Equip 1,981.00$                
1679 SteelCase Financial MS Invoice - NOV 1,912.87$                
1679 SteelCase Financial PK-2 Furn paym - NOV 26,992.45$              
1680 AQS/TERRACON MS Site Work 1,915.25$                
1681 Ernies MS Dishwasher 989.00$                   
1681 Ernies MS Freezer 2,129.00$                
1682 Hausmann MS #22 712,775.77$            
1683 Kidwell App 12 3,000.00$                
1684 Resilite Sports Products Wrestling Mats - MS 38,720.00$              
1685 Schmitt Music Center Various Equipment/Instrume 4,476.69$                
1686 NFM MS TV's/Equipment 9,703.00$                
1687 Reissued - Lifeguard MS - AED's 3,830.00$                
1688 BOK Financial Bond Series 2017 DEC 23 p 534,555.00$            
1689 AG Booster Club Refr./Freezer MS Concessio  7,803.77$                
1690 Sideline Power Logo Boards - MS Gym 4,300.00$                
1691 SteelCase Financial MS Invoice - Dec 1,912.87$                
1691 SteelCase Financial PK-2 Furn paym - DEC 26,992.45$              

NLAF Investment Fees for OCT 346.19$                   

Total $1,384,335.31 6,703,399.50$         

Ending Balance 6,703,399.50$         

RECONCILIATION

F&M Bank Balance 1,325,627.33$         
NLAF  #9300590 Balance 3,579,801.65$         
NLAF Managed Fund Balance 1,827,116.42$         
Check Void 4,255.92$                
Outstanding Checks 33,401.82$              
Reconciled Balance 6,703,399.50$         6,703,399.50$         



QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE FUND - NOV 2023

Beginning Balance 69,781.48$              

RECEIPTS

Interest 2.87$                       

Total 2.87$                   69,784.35$              

DISBURSEMENTS

Total -$                     

Ending Balance 69,784.35$              

RECONCILIATION
Bank Balance 69,784.35$              
Less: Outstanding Claims -$                         

Reconciled Balance 69,784.35$              69,784.35$              

DEPRECIATION FUND - NOV 2023

Beginning Balance 12,468.13$              

RECEIPTS
F&M Bank Interest 0.22$                       
NLAF Interest 13.15$                     

Total 13.37$                 12,481.50$              

DISBURSEMENTS
1087 MonteMarano Landscaping Mulch Replacement-INT 7,500.00$                

Total 7,500.00$            4,981.50$                

Ending Balance 4,981.50$                

RECONCILIATION
F & M Bank Balance 4,213.12$                
NLAF Balance 768.38$                   
Less: Outstanding Claims

Reconciled Balance 4,981.50$                4,981.50$                



STUDENT FEE FUND - NOV 2023

Beginning Balance 15,692.06$              

RECEIPTS
College Tuition Payments 2,250.00$                
Participation Fees 30.00$                     
Interest I3 Bank 1.40$                       

Total 2,281.40$            17,973.46$              

DISBURSEMENTS
 Disbursements 108.00$                   

Total
108.00$               

Ending Balance
17,865.46$              

RECONCILIATION
Bank Balance 18,073.46$              
Claims Outstanding 208.00$                   
Deposits Outstanding

Reconciled Balance 17,865.46$              
17,865.46$              

HOT LUNCH ACCOUNT - NOV 2023
Beginning Balance

RECEIPTS 152,997.63$            
Student and Staff Deposits 7,085.01$                
Online Student Deposits 29,440.82$              
Federal  Reimbursement 21,713.62$              
Vending Payment 516.40$                   
F&M Bank: Interest 5.00$                       

Total
58,760.85$          211,758.48$            

DISBURSEMENTS
Wages & Benefits 35,731.74$              
Food/ Supplies/ Contracted Services 60,083.87$              
Rebate/ Food Payment
Lunch Refunds

Total
95,815.61$          115,942.87$            

Ending Balance
115,942.87$            

RECONCILIATION
Bank Balance 116,007.60$            
Claims Outstanding 64.73$                     

115,942.87$            

Receipts Outstanding
Reconciled Balance 115,942.87$            

115,942.87$            



BOND FUND - NOV 2023

Beginning Balance
1,242,589.01$         

RECEIPTS
Cass County Taxes 1,001.47$                
Sarpy County Taxes
Saunders County Taxes 10,216.37$              
Interest 205.16$                   

Total Deposits 11,423.00$              
1,254,012.01$         

DISBURSEMENTS
1001 BOK Financial - DEC 23 - Series 2021 Interest 400,000.00$            
1001 BOK Financial - DEC 23 - Series 2021 Agent Fee 200.00$                   
1001 BOK Financial - DEC 23 - Series 2022 Agent Fee 200.00$                   
1001 BOK Financial - DEC 23 - Series 2022 Interest 598,000.00$            
1001 BOK Financial - DEC 23 - Series 2022 Principal 230,000.00$            

Total
1,228,400.00$     25,612.01$              

RECONCILIATION
F & M Bank Balance 1,254,012.01$         
Plus:  Outstanding Deposits
Less: Outstanding Claims 1,228,400.00$         
Reconciled Balance 25,612.01$              

25,612.01$              

INVESTMENTS

Date 
Bought Security Description Rate

Investment
General Fund Investments
43030 Bank of Ashland, Ashland 0.800% 109,897.00$        

Total Investments
109,897.00$        

LOCAL BANK SECURITIES PLEDGE TO SCHOOL DISTRICT DEPOSITS & FDIC INSURANCE ON DEPOSITS

BANK OF ASHLAND
FDIC INSURANCE

250,000.00$            
Total Secured

250,000.00$            
FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK
FDIC INSURANCE

250,000.00$            
Pledged Safekeeping Security
Various pledged amounts at Agencies, Municipals, SBA, CD's etc, Actual Value
monitored by: Farmers Merchant Bank Total Face Value

3,000,000.00$         

Total Secured
3,250,000.00$         






































	Agenda
	1. Call to Order. Roll Call.
	2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.
	3. Pledge of Allegiance.
	4. Recognition of public participation
	5. Visitors and Communication from the public.
	6. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.
	6.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings
	11.20.23 Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools - Board of Education Regular Meeting
	11.29.23 Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools - Working Meeting

	6.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports
	NOV 2023 ACTIVITY
	NOV 2023

	6.3. Action on Claims
	DECEMBER 2023 CLAIMS

	6.4. Approval of Contracts
	6.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)

	7. New Business
	7.1. Discussion and action related to revised Policy 5001 - Compulsary Attendance and Excessive Absenteeism.  (Attached)
	5001 BOE review

	7.2. Athletic department update as provided by AGPS Athletic Director Dustin Deterding.
	7.3. Discussion and action related to 2024-25 staffing requests.
	7.4. Certified and non-certified staff resignations.

	8. Informational Items
	9. Call for Next Meeting
	9.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, January 15th, 2024 at 6:00 p.m.  This will include the annual meeting. All meetings are held in Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 705 N 17th Ave., Ste3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 705 N 17th Ave., Ashland, NE 68003.

	10. Adjournment.
	10.1. Board of Education Information:     

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the Superintendent of Schools.

 

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main entrance.

 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

 

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to the Board of Education.

 

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

 

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board meeting.

 

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

 

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.


